| DOCKETED | | | | | |
|------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Docket Number: | 85-AFC-05C | | | | |
| Project Title: | Compliance - Application for Certification of the (BAF) American I Cogeneration Project AFC | | | | |
| TN #: | 228828 | | | | |
| Document Title: | Notice of Decision by the California Energy Commission | | | | |
| Description: | N/A | | | | |
| Filer: | Anwar Ali | | | | |
| Organization: | California Energy Commission | | | | |
| Submitter Role: | Energy Commission | | | | |
| Submission Date: | 6/21/2019 4:05:22 PM | | | | |
| Docketed Date: | 6/21/2019 | | | | |

NOTICE OF DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

| To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 | | | rch | Clearinghouse No: | | | | | | |
|--|------------------|--|---------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|-------|--|--|
| California Natural Resources Agency 1416 9 th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95414 | | | у | From: California Energy Commission 1516 9 th Street Sacramento, CA 95814 | | | | | | |
| Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1749 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: King City Cogeneratio | | on I | Docket Number: 85-AFC-05C | | | | | | | |
| Contact Person Anwar Ali | | | | Phone #: (916) 654-5020 | | | | | | |
| Project Location: King City, Monterey County. | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Description : The 130-megawatt -megawatt King City Cogeneration facility (facility) was certified by the Energy Commission in 1987 and began commercial operation in 1989. The project originally provided steam to Basic American Foods' American 1 Cogeneration Project (Basic) and currently provides steam to Rava Business Park, Inc. (ultimate successor to Basic). | | | | | | | | | | |
| Modification Description: The modifications include removing Engineering Condition of Certification-1 as it is no longer consistent with laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards due to amendments to the Warren-Alquist Act that removed the requirement that the Energy Commission conduct an Integrated Assessment of Need prior to certifying a facility. | | | | | | | | | | |
| On April 10, 2019, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project change pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary for Natural Resources under section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code, finding that: | | | | | | | | | | |
| The petition meets all the filing criteria of Title 20, section 1769 (a), of the California Code of Regulations, concerning post-certification change in project design, operation, or performance requirements; | | | | | | | | | | |
| The removal of Engineering Condition of Certification-1 will not change the findings in the Energy Commission's Final Decision, pursuant to Title 20, section 1748, of the California Code of Regulations; and | | | | | | | | | | |
| The modified facility would not have a significant impact on the environment. | | | | | | | | | | |
| information Street, Sacr | regard rament | docket files containing ling the project are op to, California, 95814. filing.energy.ca.gov/L | en to th This info | ne public at: 0 ormation is a | California Energ Iso available o | gy Comr n the En | nission, 151 ergy Commi | 6 9th | | |
| | DA_ | b | | 6/21/19 | Complia | ance Pro | ject Manage | r | | |
| Signature | | | Date | | Title | | | | | |
| Date receiv | | r filing: | | C | NRA: | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | JUN 2 1 2 | 019 | | |

Resources Agency of California